1

Lancashire
Constabulary

police and communities together

JOINT MANAGEMENT BOARD

ITEM 3 (DECISION DATE: 30 SEPTEMBER 2015
2015/44)

TITLE: FUTURES PROGRAMME
(Appendices A to E refer)

REPORT BY: IAN DICKINSON

Executive Summary

To consider the following Implementation Plans which have been developed through the
Constabulary’'s Futures Programme:

Appendix A - One Team Local Policing
Appendix B - Serious & Complex Crime
Appendix C - RDI

Appendix D — Business Support
Appendix E — Business Support CJ

Recommendation

The Police and Crime Commissioner is asked to endorse the Implementation Plans as
outlined above.

Signature C(JJ\(’« CA-LS\-«@
Police and Crime COW

Date Qo Sept+ %o K.




Appendix A

PART |

1. Background and Advice
The Police and Crime Commissioner will recall at the meeting of the Joint Management
Board held on the 7 August that he endorsed the decision made by the Chief Constable
on the 31 July 2015 concerning the business cases which have been developed through
the Constabulary's Business Programme.
The Commissioner's endorsement was subject to the initial funding of the
implementation costs being met from within the existing revenue budget where possible
with any additional costs being reported and managed through the usual monitoring
process where consideration can be given to the use of the transition reserve to meet
such costs if required.
The Constabulary's Strategic Management Board at their meeting on the 25 September
have now agreed the implementation Plans as part of phase 1 of the Futures
Programme.
Full details are set out in the Appendices to this report.

Whilst, the final decision is ultimately for the Chief Officer the PCC is asked to formally
endorse the Implementation Plans.

2. Links to the Police and Crime Plan
3. Consultation
4. Implications

a. Legal

b. Financial

There are no additional costs to the Constabulary and all the proposals can be met from
within the existing budget.

c. Equality considerations
5. Background Papers
6. Public access to information

Information in this form is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and other
legislation.

Part 1 of this form will be made available on the PCC website within 3 working days of
approval. Any facts/advice/recommendations that should not be made available on
request shouid not be included in Part 1 but instead on the separate Part 2 form.



[Type texi]

Officer declaration Date

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS — As above

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS - As above

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS -~ As above

CONSULTATION — As above

Director to the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (Monitoring Officer)

| have been informed about the proposal and confirm that financial, legal and equalities
advice has been taken into account in the preparation of this report. | am satisfied that this is
an appropriate request to be submitted to the Police and Crime Commissioner for
Lancashire.

SIgNAIUTE. ....vvvviiiiiiiiiiee i eieie s ceice i eananee Date.........coverveeriiininnnn







NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

o Eo g
-

(@) Lancashire
Issue Report A%~ Constabulary
v police and communities together
Agenda Item: 5i
Subject: Detailed Business Case — One Team
Chief Officer
Sponsor: ACC Bates
Author: Ch. Supt. Noble
Date: 4% September 2015
Meeting: Date: Location:
Tactical Management Board 11" September 2015 Connolly Room
Strategic Management Board 25" September 2015 Connoliy Room
Joint Management Board 30" September 2015 County Hall Preston

Background

At the July 2015 BMM meetings, recommendations from the One Team review were approved. Approval is sought this
month for the Implementation plan, Migration plan and Response and NHP Operating model.

Considerations for the Board

There are 5 recommendations to be implemented:

Rec = Recommendation Description Full Year | Net Recurring Saving | Status

No benefit  Revenue |'Capital RAG

To reconfigure the Immediate Response, Planned 201617 £5271,630 | £0 Amber
Response and Targeting Teams into One Team
delivering all three functions.

1a. | Transfer 5 PS posts to HQ Custody.

(Reduction of 42 PS and 73 PC posts.

PS pests: 20x Immediate Response, 13x Planned
Response, 9x Target teams).

1b Option: To retain 3 Targeting Sergeant posts for an 201718 | £0 £0 IGféé"ﬁ!

additional 12 months, until March 2017 (£166k).

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Reconfigure neighbourhood policing implementing 3 2016/17 £0 £0 Amber
types of CBM post (Early Action, Priority Ward CBM

2 | and NHP Response). Create Local Policing Areas
where NHP Response officers provide both NHP and
Immediate Response functions.(No officer reductions). _
Revise the distribution of NHP Sergeants to reflect 2016117 £509,950 £0 Amber
changed structures and numbers of staff to a
consistent supervisory ratio.

(Reduction of up to 9 PS posts). :
Reduce the number of Geographic Inspector posts to | 2016/17 £417,973 £0 'Amber
4. | reflect new BCU structures and reduction in
responsibilities. (Reduction of up to 6 Insp posts).

Revise the Demand Reduction Unit (including TiU) for | 2016/17 £275.,850 £0 N/A
5. | staff numbers and role.
(Growth of 5 PS).
Totals £5,923,703

Please note: The amendments highlighted in the issue report in July 2015 are not required regarding
recommendation 3 NHP Sergeants the report was accurate (See the table below)

BCU East South West
Correct table Baseline 18 Baseline 17 Baseline 21
recommendation 3 Reduction -2 Reduction -4 Reduction -3
Impact Assessment
Does this issue have implications in respect of the Constabulary's statutory obligations
under:
i. the Equality Act 2010 (i.e. to consider impact on protected groups ) No

ii. EU Data Protection Regulations (i.e. to protect the privacy of individuals
in respect of the collection, use and disclosure of information) No

If yes, the relevant impact assessment form must be completed and attached. These can
be found on the BMM rescurce page.

Costs {Cutline the resource implications of implementing this proposal, e.g. staff, training, accommodation etc.)

Total recurring savings
Fy 16117 £ 5,757,742
Total recurring savings
Fy 17/18 £ 165,962
Total Implementation Cost £50,000

Total £50,000 £ 5,923,703

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Risks (Explain the risks to the Constabulary of implementing / not implementing this proposal)

The risks associated with these recommendations are highlighted in the Detailed Business Case.

Consequences (Explain the outcome(s) for the Constabulary of implementing / not implementing this proposal)

Should the Constabulary proceed with the implementation, then it will realise the projected savings and establish
any new structures and working conditions.

By nect implementing this proposal, it will be necessary to achieve the shorifall in savings from other areas of the
Constabulary.

The implementation is expected to be fully implemented by 01/04/2017

Decisions and Actions (as taken at relevant Board mesting)

Tactical Management Board

Strategic Management Board

Joint Management Board

NCT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




3NV ATIAILILON LON W1 - SHOZ UMDY SUG GUAI0) MINAGHIROAZ LGOS D
{ie3) el n_ UM r_ L) "wi|
10 T w3 4O DHTNIA 1 Sz G100 s ) sug oy tims g foweegdmoon]  EYCH o esue oyt mawaa| foiies
00005 moysq 3a5|
139, 5€ N0 § 7L a3
 0e] 83300 WD) [Fsuodsan} dHN FOL R
PG FUIWT B g n QUENEG]  QLOEI| T Dr 10005 ¢ O 1583 05 SaD R, ovzH| B srdoag
Awox gEL TISIM T aneg [ s 9t ) weed
NAD WGy Aun3 S "smod WED LLT U]
TSuOGAEaT R0 ON] S0
FIMPIUALL PUT N W00 Spaatead S
QR seary DUOR 00T BERID (Feuodsay
Moo SIS FIIY WO uH n giozvonn| gLzl “amad NED {LZ uERTsang | M erdoad mﬁ B9 A Ao wonory A3} isod MED 10 z
t Queyod £
E (IS pUoOrRsEr
PEMATIN uiE wog ¥go13HN0E Ad | LI0ZEOVEE B1WRow “EADZELE O SLEU0S Z) 10 pouad B 10y DBUIAS Ay
“ay0nD Pwur3 ey wE| fARpOY; SLRAUIGY 40 powad ¥ 304 JpPuang sa0, s weed| Y9 hiniall 9000 " oy eomod sooe-02 Butatin 1€ yemaersang|
mupuo-0) Ounatie | Sd 2 € L]
56 591 {SASTEI Y LD
PR Uit ey weoi 3 100 Rd 1 J6zR LIDTEOLE ©) SR 7 38:8 !:D!ﬁ
00D N3 Arer e SLoZYONG|  BHOZYONE| o oo o o pousd wror sabuang mag, se]  YYORE| onmad "y HOOB|  pu s 3t sowinprorony Ougatiey i.ﬂsu_ a
wpsod Jomuuo-a) Bgalie) Sk E uwgme3
O 50 5
socyrmupayeem| WM LI ETEL TS TV OIS s gid-chont TV | - ordosy
umnabruey wanels Arep may
slngy dgey) oawen gLiETmiL OO o0 pacw s90mod jagucn pawdortep amaay|  OLYRHH] BiowaBertyy Py "o
e L
FRRRSIM Wed Lo ] Pl | OZOiAD|  mswelruen PeR0D o) 1wd gl GL AR GWRLE|
o “lumopywa Y Ky 6 g popiag
BY00T) PWURY Y R e L] siozvone  gLozeug| o) A IR 0rE Wes mosz el eyeLs| | adasd
CILOLE HYDE 01 8D I0dsay 008 YIRS
o FLE L
9007 PAUZKY SN 'l n.§4 $3dd PRUOTEIY PRUTL X GL HEFINTERE hq._.s_ Y sydosd
ST
QNOMD) RUALSANIY SEDY o oy MoTE|  ¥3d Bunaluey svevoly x s egERemn| gy 4 widang
TR b & 2|
4007 TUNFY Fa3Y MHPT HH n L0 MO o asntiay epawur s o] Y | edoay
I (e}
WH00] RUNLT NIy e u n Lo SNOTENLE|  pont oy Aunalie) sagrenug x gusmmpimy| "™ -l oidoag|
% FLL o
#40u0 wurr e wpiesen) I B B g oy i
CEFRIL B
00 ) £rdy s, uH n lozEwig ‘60 S M X 0L UBEPIFRD)  ZvEL s ik
N304 3d ££ puE Bwed Sd 2y A s
soruUIpRH RPN BH | W | suRnonn] swzeone] 0 AAmDCHOISEdSdxg B Epdaag) sy sug o Bugadlony pu g ' antuonas| ™

T _U;E ==

= i

§10Z wea) auQ :ueld uopejuaws|dw| pajiejsg

TIHYYN ATIALLDIIUON 1O

e e ]

awwissliolg =aining




O3MEYN ATAALDZLONG ION oY - GLOZ ueR L U0 QUIPC) MINACTIERAZ L BOLIMST D

000'05 3

1803 L kol e ]
Teasul 3 BHEL
A4 sBupars Buininoe o,
192" far. i
Trl'ist's 3 e -
[ SmE Deees uryl Baousnbes Ve OB WanR e e ] T RERE ]
ARIINE} LT ADUITEEUOD BNTEUS Of W]
POfUURIIEIA Sig] SN 07 T Paiude
e E e, QO URd AGEED WAl opadng
3 wrey Aq salure Jers my sea00d pus |
on O Uil Bmouanbes B dORARD & HH
g By (el e s | Y [T [T |
W Uorread \PBUIMRIGAG PUR SO ANTUODN WES| MU0 P 1PPuN PRanhay SIAcUI
138 00 o 017K € L Lty Do) Bt 00D PUWLIF TRIH IERE o SUZRIE|  SIOZRONH] o e By poseyan doase o BR|
=] CEY] '
Rty Anpuose) o ouzE|  Sozmorl|  sepow B pue sysed =4 LIUER s
- URR VO DAL OSUM O] RUNEAS UOGPLLLGILY S50 4 I
oo 0% _ % o Lol
igag ‘%EEB—
PEAMRSIM Wed J oYY BTG curuly oz m.cma_._J wy1) 300G posate LW WES A L w
i ) 6 £3603 LogeRraudus | 2 pue i
[T RMPSE] LA ] 3 [T g
PEMESIAN A eﬁaﬂi u:.na.e:n__ way Rt 40 O 18 G 5 04 Yadiona sapme HH i Soueut) iy h L] e
ﬂﬂ.n.! L ooz . ] [T
oG w 1] n
FR00D P MR MO __.E!..L SUHZRONE| o e i mteiioss p :..E_ | edasd 3
A € San0s ; ™
FH00D) BUILID ARDY DO ooz g oon:p:a_ ¥ 15v3 ) 89 Gt il X 6 UeETng] e H| wdosg .n..-_. © . ? ol £
pepodas 1S samng Ag peaude mewadaxd
BG4 BI00 19017 SROURRDAY WOLMLIED) Ol L
pun e wemg ‘ungeyy sud peal|  sOrunn jeety poeie| s 0zo o0 TLUMER S0u0 Jus LMl ) wn o)
L Lo L - oI Hpan o sped Fomng (o)
Fafuspe Gy UDgeyy RULD UG 1D 5RO, 1 jou Buers o) RuaWRNbal 129y UTIeisS
NS uwn 5102 iy ray Bugaaur
Bustann matt 20 R anbal ou) )
Aprage Dunren oprucdaxsde o3 S|
s O ar SInZEIE] Lozl Pt 805 9d Ky Smepnd psdoreg|  TYCH| anl Buse)
PUT HTHD K0 YOI PIMAR PUEILOPUN 0) 0T
00005 maroa 935
(e 3} uosBuany LBy L0 wdg
ras) 5d0 OH ¥ N2A SIOZOIAL]  SIOZROPH| o ) oy st Teausinbe Aasp SVEM L caoumsg ‘g e e
00’05 Waeg 935]
Busuren) 'RINOWOD "TI078 BPREU 0] ;
trswra ) i oy A4 =
EdD OH ¥ N08 1 suozainn|  sloZmaws|  unhpen Susgrd) weary Suoend K L= P sopney
12 (M) aomamar) | iy Pk ST RIS 535 HARUAbRE OH ‘souruy ‘09 'Teeg
u“ £ i __

SL0Z Weel suQ ‘ueld vopEuaweiw| pejIeled  guwuweiDord Seimindg




THEYH ATIALDILONS LON IV - SLOZ LUBD L 30 SUINC| MANITHR IGO0V D

$10Z WeaL suQ :ue|d woReluawWwaldul payelaq OEEIhDB...“h .I.O.....—...n-

AIHLVH ATAALIIL0N LON



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

- %

) Lancashire
k.J, ¥© Constabulary

police and communities together

Issue Report

Agenda ltem: 5i

Subject: Serious & Complex Crime - Implementation

Chief Officer

Sponsor: ACC Jacques

Author: Ch. Supt. Critchley

Date: 4" September 2015

Meeting: Date: Location:
Tactical Management Board 11" September 2015 Connolly Room

Strategic Management Board 25" September 2015 Connolly Room

Joint Management Board 30" September 2015 County Hall Preston

Background

At the July 2015 BMM meetings, recommendations from the Serious and Complex Crime review were approved.
Approval is sought this month for the Implementation Plan and Operating Models for SOMU & OCAIT. We are
aiso resubmitting the Detailed Business Case due to a slight amendments to current and proposed structures for
PPU and the migration chart.

Considerations for the Board
There are 25 recommendation to be implemented:

Reco encdation Le ptio ed et Re e plementatio

3.1.0 | SMT restructure for BCU and HQ Crime 01/01/16 | -£168,000 ee
ICS - Restructure of Financial Investigation and -

3.1.2 Fraud 2016/17 £24,000 £26,000 Green

3.1.3 | ICS - Restructure of Dedicated Source Unit (DSU) | 2016/17 £453,000 Amber

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

3.1.6 | ICS - Restructure of Specialist Operations 2016/17 £155,000 Amber
Level 2 - Restructure of Serious & Organised |
3.1.7 | Crime Unit {SOCU} and 2016/17 | £1,274,000 Amber
Covert Development & Surveillance Unit {CD5U) ]
SSD - Senior Management Restructure {includes | 2017/18 £97,000 Amber
3.1.8 | on-call savings} - Supt post included in
overarching recommendation. =
3.1.9 | 55D - CSI Management Restructure 2016/17 £10,000 m
5SD - CSI Structure (£18k of £181k saving 2016/17 £181,000 Amber
3.1.10 | delayed until FY 17/18 due to potential
allowance protection)
Redesign the Fingerprint Weekend Working and | 2016/17 £1,000
ey On-Call Service
SSD - Reduce the number of collections by Key £15,000
e Forensics 2016/17
3.1.13 | S5D - Reduction in the DNA Budget 2016/17 £50,000
FMIT - Reduce the 8 x DS Action Managers to 6. £113,000
3.1.15 2016/17 )
31.16 igﬂlT - Reduce the 19 x DC Enquiry Officers to 2016/17 £204,000 Amber
FMIT - Disestablish the 2 x DC Exhibits Officers, 2016/17 £74,000
3.1.17 | and increase the LC6 Exhibits Officers from 2 to
3.
3.1.19 PPU - To establish 3 x dedicated Sexual Offender | 2016/17 £63,514 Amber
Management Unit (SOMU) aligned to 3 x BCU
PPU - Restructure of MASH, Safeguarding within 2016/17 £74,000 n |
3122 Compliance department
Totals (£108k of £2,802,000 savings delayed until £2,620,514 -
FY17/18) £26,000
Reinvestment Areas

Rec Recommendation Description Net Recurring Cost Implementation | Status
No Costs {one off} RAG
Revenue Capital | Revenue | Capital |
ICS - Restructure of Intelligence Hub, PND |
3.1.1 | Bureau, Sensitive Intelligence Unit and 2016/17 -£32,000 | Green
Analytical Support I
ICS - Restructure of Digital Media -£61,000 ! |
3.15 Investigation Unit {DMIU}) 2016/17 -£254,000 Green |
PPU - To implement a structure within BCU to | 2016/17 -£51,000 :
3.1.21 | manage MAPPA Category 2/3 (Violent) — Amber
Level 2 and Level 3 ]
PPU - Establish 3 x LC 7 Domestic Violence 2016/17 -£93,000 i I'sRIIi'_I
e Protection Officers (DVPO)
PPU - Establishment of 3 x CSE teams to 2016/17 -£73,000 | Green
Ea iy mirror BCU Configuration
3.1.75 | PPU - Establishment of OCAIT structure 2016/17 -£288,000 Green
Totals -£791,000 -£61,000
Impact Assessment

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Does this issue have implications in respect of the Constabulary’s statutory obligations
under:

i. the Equality Act 2010 (i.e. to consider impact on protected groups ) No

ii. EU Data Protection Regulations (i.e. to protect the privacy of individuals
in respect of the collection, use and disclosure of information) No

If yes, the relevant impact assessment form must be completed and attached. These can
be found on the BMM resource page.

Costs (Outline the resource implications of implementing this proposal, e.g. staff, training, accommodation etc.)

| Partyear | Fullyear
L =
Total recurring savings
FY 2016M7 1,692,551
Total recurring savings i '
FY 2017/18 | L
Total recurring savings
FY 2018/19 31,500
Total part year costs FY
2015/16 -199,250
Tatal part year savings B
FY 2016/17 21,750
Total Implementation Cost
{incl worst case redundancy | .1 521,883
costs/pension strain}
Totals «1,621,883 -177,500 1,829,514
Risks (Explain the risks to the Constabulary of implementing / not implementing this propesal)
T The risks associated with these recommendations are highlighted Detailed Business Case.

Consequences (Explain the outcome(s) for the Censtabulary of implementing / not implementing this proposal)

Should the Constabulary proceed with this implementation, then it will realise the projected savings and establish
any new structures and working conditions.

By not implementing this propesal, it will be necessary to achieve the shortfall in savings from the other areas of
the Constabulary.

The implementation is expected to be fully implemented by 01/04/2017.

Decisions and Actions {as_taken at relevant Board meseting)

_ Tactical Management Board

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Strategic Management Board

Joint Management Board

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




OIREYT ATBAUDZION 10N P - STy Lychiie]) PUB INCLIPG QLSS mimnASETESCRZLROLYLSI M O




31 03 520000 Lipnbiry o]

w101
| ol bW
.
—
L
) e
~IDE PUT PE-1L06 SBooN] B Ue BIN S ooy na-g
3 W apiosy lsg-n.__umﬁi!ilcnialuaqi.lii it
ey L] BT Wi B yuoponpey| (LT
]
| wocmmy | usiwes
]
1 - ioay SNAseg Eo-up pust By
]
—
maanaly

SWLIRINDIY E2imnng

§10Z 8wy xeydwon pur snopesg - ueid dwi jeas] ybiy




OTRYN ATAN IO 10N Wl - BUAL) KILIT) BUR BNRS UBRI0) MBNSTISONZ | RONVSME T O

OV ATRAND3108d 10H






NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Lancashire
Constabulary

Issue Report

Agenda Item: 5i

Subject: Serious and Complex Crime - RDI

Chief Officer

Sponsor: ACC Jacques

Author: Ch. Insp. Kitchen

Date: 4th September 2015

Meeting: Date: Location:
Tactical Management Board 11" September 2015 Connolly Room

Strategic Management Board 25" September 2015 Caonnolly Room

Joint Management Board 30" September 2015 County Hall Preston

Background

At the July 2015 BMM meetings, recommendations from the RDI review were approved. Approval is sought this
month for the Implementation plan and Operating Model.

Considerations for the Board

There is one recommendation to be implemented:

Opportunity Potenggli_‘ajvir’ig_s

1. Centralise 10 PS’s as SIQ's. Disestablish 5 x PS’s. Establish 3 x PS
Collision Reduction Co-ordinators.

£115,403

Impact Assessment

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Does this issue have implications in respect of the Constabulary’s statutory obligations
under:

i. the Equality Act 2010 (i.e. to consider impact on protected groups ) No

ii. EU Data Protection Regulations (i.e. to protect the privacy of individuals
in respect of the collection, use and disclosure of information) No

If yes, the relevant impact assessment form must be completed and attached. These can
be found on the BMM resource page.

Costs (Cutlne the resource implications of implementing this proposal e g staff, training, accommedation etc.)

,.':ﬁ, R ,.igu—"‘. o T g
Total recurring savings FY

Total part year savings FY

201516 £ 19,234

Total Implementation Cost (incl

Potential Redundancy Costs) -£ 11,620
Totals {Implementation figure
updated 21/09/15 due to - £ 11620 £ 19234 £ 115403

revised estimate received
from Estates)

Risks (Explain the risks to the Constabulary of implementing / not implementing this proposal)

The risks associated with these recommendations are highlighted in Business Case.

Consequences (Explain the outcome(s) for the Constabulary of implementing / not implementing this proposat)

Should the Constabulary proceed with this implementation, then it will realise the projected savings and establish
any new structures and working conditions.

By not implementing this proposal, it will be necessary to achieve the shortfall in savings from the other areas of
the Constabulary.

The implementation is expected to be fully implemented by 01/08/2016.

Decisions and Actions (as taken at relevant Board meeting)

Tactical Management Board

Strategic Management Board

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Joint Management Board

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




OIHEYA ATAALLDILOHL LON
[ — —
e R WY SR
—_—
— Owamse
covsih 3 |veEer  F|ofWil 3
...IJ-!. — =
O “ (o) Lampnpe;,
&—._.._ B0 V| e e
e uoynUsLeKlL )
yezsk 3 um..-bmu ook e 10,
ST B | PRt
TS
o LD QUR/LYLE] §LOZI0| ANGeerueg O 51 LaLY MY i WAL M SEeT | SaL el
L] woy
A PompsaA umd| QLSS KILE] S 4 [t ing dabed G4 01 9 Ky norn Lo o seymustd o [}
[0 o §d on aax| I
o Bd
RE UL SUREYYI| -0 USery USMgo] Me oy sussogomds gol ol oM L1 ]
] 3 o [ =
5 DR R Beby) Iy | 93020 VORIDeY UeTD) Bd 11 0
] ) 3, =]
EFL
O WORN ke | B5d DI K| | 20y Eussnbe Bussl § . 28, =1
sy dpey Sy IR, Lnoesuyeg - £80d §4 5 0L 504 D YU YRR o T4
L ~ 10 R peea ] ) W
moni
BIOENGH MESRPLRIST SIS ST OH|
[T] iy o 1
BLOLAECY| [+ T TLY} [}
259108 o £ 3 [ o) woRIE UOHHETD T
o) LE3 ® iu.’t-ﬂ
Y [T 5J OIS KIM % | Lasqws o v TorE R4 Al
Fl LOZ/S; | e on; oH| L
[ 3 3 L)
it v S 063 0K 3 | Gems. o
] o
T o
g 102/ T R AL 0,
Wnog - 1
ARG 3- 10 1O AW
LOZ/ LOVRE] 51020 . 1) eREReal
= BaA - 3
oAl SpRvI| BIOC) 5 LT
] 5 mara, 3
] 5 R/, warn - [] oN|
DAy SpmEn [ LT oN| o
[
TR L [ oy - Wl B Ndb 3 L oH|
[T0] O gy 3 § weaweesn
[
[T] [15] ELFR T TR
-] BLOR/LONLT § LTSy, ]
L] 5 B e 5d v
o T e ed Ny L )
(.1
ey
OHL RIRAL wan
—_— -
dm— 1 uOlEBEBAU| LTS PROY - UN|4 VegrLswsduy paIEed n
ll.‘u._.l...‘ w0l SeImIng

O ATIALIIL0U LON




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

('it‘! Lancashire
. Constabulary

police and communities together

Issue Report

Agenda Item: 5i

Subject: Detailed Business Case — Business Support

Chief Officer

Sponsor: Mr Cosh

Author: Stuart Railton & Carolyn Ewen

Date: 4th September 2015

Meeting: Date: Location:
Tactical Management Board 11" September 2015 Connolly Room

Strategic Management Board 25" September 2015 Connolly Room

Joint Management Board 30" September 2015 County Hall Preston

Background

At the July 2015 BMM meetings, recommendations from the Business Support Services review were approved.
Approval is sought this month for the implementation Plan.

Considerations for the Board

There are 7 recommendations to be implemented:

Rec ' Recommendation Description Full Year = Net Recurring Saving Implementation Status
No henefit Costs (one off) | RAG
Revenue Capital | Revenue Capital

Finance
1. To defer the OR3 recommendation to
disestablish 2 x Technical Accountants and

1. | establish 1 x Senior Management Accountant for
a further period of 12 months

2. Savings to be identified from non-pay budgets
through working with divisions and

2016/17 | £500,000

2017/18 | £350,000

2018/19 | £150,000

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

departments,
Estates
1. Retain the present level of specialist admin | 2016/17 | £41,000 0 0] g
support function within Estates and transfer
some lower level tasks to HQ BSC in order to
create capacity to provide support to the 2016/17 | £13,000 o -£28,000
2 professional staff in the department by
" | undertaking further specialist tasks. 2016/17 | £3,000 0 0 i
2. Mini restructure in relation to the Asset
and Strategy area, and review of working
relationship with LCC.
3. Consequence from the withdrawal of the
carbon reduction scheme.
Fleet -
1. Disestablish one LC4 Admin Assistant post. 2016/17 | £23,000 0 Green
3 2. Tasks undertaken within Territorial Business 2016/17 | O 0 -£69,000
" | Support to remain. 2016/17 | £26,000 0 Amber
3. Movement and reduction of one Recovery &
Boarding Officer. {under review} —
Evidence Related Property (ERP)
1. Creation of a single ERP management post | 2016/17 | -£36,000 0 0
LC7/8 subject to JE.
2. Transfer ERP function to Criminal Justice
4. | Department.
3. Retention of temporary staff to undertake
scanning of items currently situated in the long
term store.
Territorial & HQ Business Support
Complete a review of Territorial & HQ 2016/17 | £284,000 0 Green
Business Support administration. The main /
objective is rationalisation and reducing -£515,000 Amber
5. | duplication. Includes HQ Reception /
Postroom, HQ Transport, Maintenance,
Grounds Maintenance and creation of LC2
{%) Apprentice
Territorial & HQ Business Support 2016/17 | £64,000 ree
6 Restructure of the Territorial and
’ Headquarters Strategic Business Support
Manager function.
7. Procurement - No change. 2016/17 | £0 0 0
N.8. Implementation casts far both revenue and capital have
been discussed for all the above recommendations. However
where staff transfers may occur it is assumed that ICT eguipment
will transfer with them.
The HQ BSC was future-proofed and is able to accommodate
additional resources without additional expense.
There may be a chance for minimal redeployment mileage, could
alsa incur redundancy costs.
Totals FY 2016/17 £918,000 -£612,000
FY2017/18 £200,000
FY2018/19 £150,000
FY2019/20 £150,000

£L418.000

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Impact Assessment

Does this issue have implications in respect of the Constabulary’s statutory obligations
under:

i. the Equality Act 2010 (i.e. to consider impact on protected groups ) No

ii. EU Data Protection Regulations (i.e. to protect the privacy of individuals
in respect of the collection, use and disclosure of information) No

If yes, the relevant impact assessment form must be completed and attached. These can
be found on the BMM resource page.

Costs (Outline the resource implicaticns of implementing this proposal, e.g. staff, training, accommodaticn etc.)

Full year savings

m *x::-' I- e .-I,: B e | 7 |l.l .. —
i ‘?llﬁ"'idpw" : ﬂ ﬂm-y_ﬁﬁlﬁ.-? .
e T TS |r[| | savings

it | S E L i e ] e -

Total recurring savings
FY 201617
Total recurring savings
FY 2017118
Total recurring savings
FY 2018119
Total recurring savings
FY 2019/20

Total part year savings - '
FY 2015/16 -£ 35,000

Total Implementation Cost
{incl Potential Redundancy -£ 616,000
Costs)

Totals £ 616,000 | £ 35,000

765,000

353,000

150,000

Mmoo m | m | Mh

150,000

o)

1,418,000

Risks (Explain the risks to the Constabulary of implementing / not implementing this propasal)

The risks associated with these recommendations are highlighted in the Detziled Business Case.

Consequences (Explain the outcome(s) for the Censtabulary of implementing / not implementing this proposal)

Should the Constabulary proceed with this implementation, then it will realise the projected savings and establish
any new structures and working conditions.

By not implementing this propesal, it will be necessary to achieve the shortfall in savings from the other areas of
the Constabulary.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Timescales

The implementation is expected to be fully implemented by 01/04/2016.

Decisions and Actions (as_taken at relevant Board meeting)

Tactical Management Board

Strategic Management Board

Joint Management Board

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




OINYWY ATIALLITL0Ed JON ) - bodkdhs esaureng UDIRL ARNDOIITICZ IR0, O

§
|
1
gﬁ.

TR0 METETY LTLDY K U4 X L

O] MA@ LW URLIDE 1359

i

2
33315542
PEEE
5333

|
1
I
i

g

}

¥

i

i
{3

g

g
gga ;
il
Hiih
"éa 3

i

| -
g

5 K
I
£
T

£
hi.
;!55!55

o P e



ATNEYA ATINLIT1OW 0N i - BdS SEMEING WUBOKC) MIMSOPRRZIBO SN D
w " L L [ L L2 w =g iy oy
st
apadanddn Bsum SEa00d JusuAodIpal
Lt L P pamnta) g Sua m 3 @ ekans Iy
[ e gageigﬁt h ggggﬁ!ﬂuw.—l—
o o B . PRSI LW LOOREITIAIOS SpNFR - gyl €1 sabeuen
Aguaun MSaS Wous mau ) Ky W ger| 000 SR e H M QIOZAONEl  GLOZOMMY ) seaonsd 1 o yBnoan pempO ag gmgx.-ﬁ OOV "¥H "L iond Locking seausng aB2808 X FLIZ
EVOH TV LWEH
| P G | R | uonouny adeuTp baking
Tpaleur Loddt SEaung MBI DHO0IENG LAVANLREH PUB FUORLZL WL 19
O WA IDERICS 0 Jusd s W 0 uormanig waduey Loding ssaurmng wdaRras GH § Lo
T sag vl 1314 5
E07 RN BOSRARIL £ 3149
€27 Ra] Bmas TE]Y
RO 7C SN PRAY X 3L |
UERNVLEO0D G ] ]
WAPEEISITD
Ll N Biasrs el et b1 | I 237 souaridy mueuasey spun0ig X 314 | UBEnT3
aEudosdis By emiogapa S SADRARS] SOUTSARATYY 314 91 YRR
174 BB SUCKETS Wit A5 W UormnEu FUR PRk i e et L 131402
aseds & kprage pus ywast s x4 DSG KA W BUO O] MUD SUCCEDTNNE UTTS U i) ‘e o asey X :i.i:.mh
TUIAGN 0 A1 00 D PRUNA P20 W : S 100 nu._iam..uﬂm__gxum_wh%ig
O 80 En 3230 BPTSES Sul udumiaq LOGERNELES o00'red o0o'rk 3 000 P ¥ wesE| L mon) SLozENE|  SLOZ sEnpu o) weox M4 B 243 = RN ‘13314 "uH ‘5a| wdoad el §
Lot cihislig yeddng ¥ 314 12 YRR
aypudoxids auaum Y !w.u_M.._—. i
* M0 30d 313 7503 epe.tidn praudedd gm&-!.!.nﬂ%ﬁ-oﬂﬂ-&h&-ﬁ:ﬂn!» oy UmupY 1O0ANS SSEn] ¥ 31 62 WS
o monuadty (%} 27
1oy 0B & : e o DH
"WOORN0 [ WondacIH DH Senpu Loagemdng Sunneay
PUR UOOETRTUONE! B BATRKI0 LW RYL
POiNG SEAUENE DH B EUOINS | JO MALI I
100G SSASNE OH ¥ RUOLS,
2008 Wi oy 10w paserrE Auaust susiy i
o1 e xpR
WIAIRGI] QY (PULLEY O LOTTY 1T SR
3r o1 pelors saeuryy gy 107 IL X | USKED;
{ein3) Auackiug Dapnay Souaus
TR SR RO 0 - wrdouckty 8bum. $1350.] Lo anas
RN B EORIIED DU Hp 1) setbhoce i U .:._
:.a_.:oﬂun.nzma.uaulu e e <“u ,
wers dwa [l Wiseo T 0'sEY oERY ¥ | $8S ] OZI -] SO0 $590K] i W UBGRD PINERESE ﬁ ﬁ v S0 "uH ‘dua| o3,
S} 200 way rebeurul di3 pur 51 “wgﬁ“:gg._ nE: : !uﬂ.%.u-lu
PO UK 4T U ¥ LoddTs oy K300 Jead ped i aary 8y o
= 1L Guca Buspemy

Qv AT3AILDIL0HA LON



Ot ATIAILD310L LION ] - DOGGTTS SSHRENG 1I0N0] 3 NOOPRIAZLBOLIRISR D

uoddng eseussng - uejd uopmuawedw) aAs) yBIH ewiuesNoId SeInIn.

DAY ATIAILIZLON LON

O o






NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

arf

T~

Issue Report {k:... _).f %ggga?gre

. W police and communities together
Agenda Item: 5i

Subject: Detailed Business Case — Business Support CJ

Chief Officer

Sponsor: L e

Author: Jill Horsby

Date: 4" September 2015

Meeting: Date: Location:
Tactical Management Board 11" September 2015 Connolly Room

Strategic Management Board 25" September 2015 Connolly Room

Joint Management Board 30" September 2015 County Hall Preston

Background

At the July 2015 BMM meetings, recommendations from the Business Support Services — CJ review were
approved. Approval is sought this month for the Implementation Plan.

Considerations for the Board

There are 4 recommendation to be implemented:

Recommendation Description Full Year | Net Recurring Saving Status
benefit | Revenue Captal _ RAG

2016/17 | £83,125

Phase 1 - To reduce the establishment of
Single Administration Team (SAT) within
the CJ Prosecution Unit by 3.5 FTE posts
by 31% March 2016 (2 posts can be
disestablished however 1.5 posts will be
delayed till March 2017)

Phase 2 - To reduce the establishment of | 2017/18 £125,875 0
Single Administration Team (SAT) within
the CJ Prosecution Unit by a further 5.3
FTE posts by 31* March 2017.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Phase 1 - To reduce the establishment of | 2016/17 £53,200 0
Case Builders within the CJ Prosecution
2 Unit by 1.9 FTE posts by 312 March 2016.
) Phase 2 — To reduce the establishment of | 2017/18 £30,800 0]
Case Builders within the CJ Prosecution
Unit by 1.1 FTE posts by 31* March 2017.
To reduce the number of VIPER Officers | 2017/18 £13,000 0
3. | byO.5FTE
CJ will start reviewing the impact of the

Connect system October 2015 and
continuously thereafter to ensure the N/A 0 0

4. structure continues to meet the needs of
the Constabulary and the wider Criminal
Justice System. =
Totals £306,000 0

Please note: During the implementation pian development some of the vacant posts which had been
highlight for disestablishment are not true vacant post

Impact Assessment

Does this issue have implications in respect of the Constabulary’s statutory obligations
under:

i. the Equality Act 2010 {i.e. to consider impact on protected groups ) No

ii. EU Data Protection Regulations (i.e. to protect the privacy of individuals
in respect of the collection, use and disclosure of information) No

If yes, the relevant impact assessment form must be completed and attached. These can
be found on the BMM resource page.

Costs (Outline the resource implications of implementing this proposal. e.g. staff, training, accommaodation ete.)

Total recurring savings — T. —

Fy 1617 £ 149,325

Total recurring savings £

Fy 17/18 ) E 156,675

Total Implementation Cost

(Worst case redundancy) <2 598,000

Totals P | ST
£ sasoo0 | | & = 306,000 |

Risks (Explain the risks to the Constabulary of implementing / not implementing this proposal)

The risks associated with these recommendations are highlighted Detailed Business Case.

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Consequences (Explain the cutcome(s) for the Constabulary of implementing / not implementing this proposal)

Should the Constabulary proceed with this implementation, then it will realise the projected savings and establish
any new structures and working conditions.

By not implementing this proposal, it will be necessary to achieve the shortfall in savings from the other areas of
the Constabulary.

Timescales

The implementation is expected to be fully implemented by 01/04/2017..

Decisions and Actions (as taken at relevant Board meeting)

Tactical Management Board

Strategic Management Board

Joint Management Board

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED




—

WOl e

=== =svram~ DM

—

{Aourpunpa) o382 150
IO VOQEISHIRERUA e L

ALk

A4 2Bupms Buiunos: mog
F1r T

A4 wOuparrs BuyLreas ) pyo;

OYYH ATEAILD3L0Hd ION

{8 1} saouroes mauruned s

i Bl ey UeK UONERLIKILY PUR ASaY Loddng
FRNC PURHD R PE (im0 el |y )0 ped 0 PAAEHUGD NpNRY (35
] pux Ju3ew gl SEIUTENG WO e } Apadol) PRILY SUIERA;
wasgEy
iaizl-sﬂ-oﬁvnﬁt!&aun.d_
snwr g o WG DUIIETS - AR SNONUTUCT)
RSN MUIILDIC FESH | (rupans 1o peeyy Busfiug)  SLODOUAD| aonpo) pw s seaum o) 5% DIEnps &7 .
PO g MIAD] B PUE SUDGRN ' By e
I stk s Aoy pLep 183 EOUUOT)
Fnudoxide|
s2 e wawdTEeg Aogod sy
) J— Pt sntiaukds g ey L ey 0
00000TH SR RURAID O PR | o ey LZALAE|  OOTIOND| o0 pere “suonEOREY RS TN e sy sachp, O ey §30d PRAONG 31 § O YR
ihigggé!
{wo3q 02t} B0 Aowepunpe) ) yinou st Spsod URTERS TSR]
[ wEn
Areaochusa]) 1REENG [ WA W st
o way pred 9 01 0 AL L D0 [ ;
o PG TR U0 Iy e
o W e 0 P Ag wea Sfeng
o0 o SR MURLID IO PIO | e  pre uozeone]  scozvona l.iatﬂ..-ﬂieo»x"nnw!u atvey »ﬂonaE:EEﬁnwnmEIiL
LOGREATUE) GE “SIOGTOATY LIS ‘SUON
2001 s LOGEETELOS Bupniot wsaoaud HH
[moya Bart) wpac Auepunpal LANOAR]) HEPRE. iii!r
i 9 Lty 10 puS Ag e
00 00Z €S SR VWD IO PROH | e o by 10w e | 02200 AQ W) safeng G583 D) Bl RIW Wﬁ Ppeng ave) My Wwog swed pIelond 31 7 ytaaeisang

9k LRen
Ry o
» iy
-]




